

DECALOGUE OF COLLABORATION

(For supporters interested in collaborating with the Organisation Save Sight Now Europe, both in Switzerland and Spain).

SAVE SIGHT NOW EUROPE, in pursuing its founding mission, with independent organizations based in Switzerland and Spain, aims to promote all kinds of actions to facilitate the collection of funds. The ultimate goal is to support scientific research and the search for a treatment for Usher Syndrome, particularly its 1B variant.

The Organisation welcomes participation, promotion, and encouragement from third parties or interested individuals — henceforth referred to as "Supporters" — who wish to conduct activities with the same objectives and who channel the results to the Organisation, as the best means of expressing their altruism.

In this context, it is in the interest of the Save Sight Now Europe initiative to establish a transparent and traceable framework for any activity involving financial contributions, regardless of their simplicity, that supports these objectives. This applies whether contributions are made directly to the Organisation or through Supporters who later forward the results to the Organisation. This is the only way to ensure that our shared goals are reliable and foster ongoing willingness to contribute resources toward our common purpose.

For this reason, any acts or initiatives aimed at benefiting SAVE SIGHT NOW EUROPE (both the Usher Syndrome Foundation — referred to as FSU — and Save Sight Now Europe Switzerland — referred to as SSNEUCH) and the initiative Save Sight Now Europe — referred to as SSNEU — must comply with the following conditions and requirements:

- 1. Any action aimed at raising funds for FSU, SSNEUCH, or the SSNEU initiative must be communicated to SSNEU by submitting the necessary details through a form available on its website. Along with this form, Supporters must provide a signed commitment sheet agreeing to this decalogue, which is attached as an annex.
- 2. If SSNEU approves the action:
 - It will notify the Supporters as soon as possible and in writing.
 - It will provide digital files containing the logos and graphic elements of FSU/SSNEUCH and SSNEU, along with usage instructions.
 - It will publish the event or action on its website, identifying its organizers.
- 3. Without SSNEU's approval and confirmation of the action, as indicated in the previous section, permission to use SSNEU's name and logos is not granted, nor is the action recognized. The use of the names and logos is authorized only for the specific, approved action.
- 4. SSNEU may provide material for the event, depending on availability, without any additional obligation other than providing logos and graphic elements in digital format. Additionally, any external communication related to the event using the Organisation's image must follow its communication guidelines and receive approval.

- 5. Every Supporter agrees to publicly disclose the final total amount collected once the action has ended, using the same channels that publicized the event. The total amount collected must be contributed to SSNEU by bank transfer to the Foundation's or Association's account, as indicated on the Save Sight Now Europe website.
- 6. SSNEU will publicize approved and recognized actions through its communication channels. Additionally, the Organisation will publish the amounts received from each initiative on its website.
- 7. For fiscal purposes, and following applicable regulations, SSNEU can only issue a certificate to the person or entity from which it directly receives the contribution at the end of each action.
- 8. If a Supporter comes into contact with a large donor who conditions their contribution on receiving tax benefits associated with patronage, the Supporter should contact the SSNEU team directly with the donor's contact details.
- 9. SSNEU's support or advice to a Supporter organizing a fundraising event does not imply any liability for the Organisation. The Supporters are solely responsible for all content (images, videos, audio, texts) used or disseminated during the action. Supporters release the Organisation from any responsibility regarding third-party claims related to unauthorized use of such content.
- 10. If a Supporter violates any of these rules, as verified by SSNEU, the Organisation reserves the right to remove them from the list of Supporters on its website and to make any necessary public communications regarding the situation.

ADHESION DOCUMENT TO THE DECALOGUE AND COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT (natural person)

I,, with CIF/DNI and address at
MANIFEST:
FIRST I am interested in becoming a SUPPORTER of Save Sight Now Europe (Foundation Síndrome d'Usher - Spain / Association Save Sight Now Europe - Switzerland).
SECOND After reviewing the decalogue of Save Sight Now Europe (Foundation Síndrome d'Usher - Spain / Association Save Sight Now Europe - Switzerland), which outlines the guidelines that all SUPPORTERS must adhere to, I hereby acknowledge its content in full by signing this document and pledge my commitment to complying with its rules.
First name: IDENTITY CARD: Signature
In, in of of 202

ADHESION DOCUMENT TO THE DECALOGUE AND COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT (legal person)

In,	, with ID	and address at	, acting on behalf
of and represe	ntation, as (position)	, of (entity name)	with
NIF	, and domiciled in	, acting with s	sufficient powers to
make this state	ement,		
MANIFEST:			
FIRST That	the entity I represent is interes	ted in becoming a SUPPORTER of	of Save Sight Now
Europe (Foun	dation Síndrome d'Usher - Spai	in /Association Save Sight Now Eu	rope - Switzerland)
d'Usher - Spai that all SUPP document on b	in /Association Save Sight Nov ORTERS must adhere to, I he	of Save Sight Now Europe (For very Europe - Switzerland) which out breby acknowledge its content in the sty at the one I represent and pledge with its rules.	tlines the guidelines full by signing this
First name:			
IDENTITY CA	ARD:		
Signature			
In, in .	of of 202		